## **Administration**

1769 E. Moody Blvd Bldg 2 Bunnell, FL 32110



www.flaglercounty.gov

Phone: (386)313-4001 Fax: (386)313-4101

Written by:
Julie Murphy, PIO, MPIO
Flagler County
Public Information Officer
(386) 313-4039
Email jmurphy@flaglercounty.gov

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## Intentional outdoor release of balloons, sky lanterns banned in Flagler County

**April 11, 2023** – It's now local law that anyone who intentionally releases, or organizes the release of, balloons or sky lanterns into the atmosphere is in violation of the Flagler County Code of Ordinances. The Flagler County Board of County Commissioners at its regular meeting unanimously approved amending its ordinance to make it unlawful to release even a single balloon outdoors.

"It doesn't prohibit balloons; it doesn't prohibit celebrations with balloons, indoors or even outdoors," said Flagler County Assistant County Attorney Ronni Moore. "It does prohibit the intentional release of a balloon outdoors."

Moore stressed that even the balloon consortium of manufacturers do not approve of releasing balloons outdoors into the environment.

Flagler County's amended balloon ordinance is more restrictive than Florida Statues, which prohibit an individual from releasing 10 or more balloons within a 24-hour period as part of state efforts "to protect Florida's beauty, environment, and economy."

Moore said there are bills currently in the Florida House and Senate to amend the state statute by removing the words "10 or more."

"Even a single balloon can wreak havoc in the environment, especially of the creatures that may ingest it," she said.

Flagler County will enforce the ordinance in the same manner as other littering issues.

Follow Flagler County Government on Facebook: <a href="https://www.facebook.com/FlaglerCountyGovernment">www.facebook.com/FlaglerCountyGovernment</a>.

###